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Michael E. Hardeman 
Business Representative 
Political Director 

Leo Michael Pointer 
Business Representative 
Dispatcher 

Josh Ende 
Field Representative 
Training 

Michael E. Hardeman - 329 Wawona - San Francisco, CA 94127 
Work: (415) 468-7280 Cell: (415) 748-0373 Home: (415)661-9277 

Occupation: (IUPAT District Council No. 36), Business Representative/Political Director - Sign 
Display and Allied Crafts Local Union #510 

Date of Birth: July 4, 1943 in San Francisco, California, a third generation San Franciscan. Father 
was a San Francisco Police Officer allowing me to be born during the war. 

Married, wife's name: Marina Sushkoff Hardeman, Clinical Scientist 
Children: Daughter, Monica Hardeman Gavin, Sons, Nicholas and Gregory, Grandson, Evan 18, 
Granddaughter, Gracie 4 

Education: Mission Dolores Grammar and Balboa High School, 
dozens of Educational Venues including: Skyline College, City College of San Francisco, U. C. 
Berkeley, and U.S.F., Many Labor seminars, Numerous Trust/Benefit Conferences, IUPAT 
Conferences/Conventions. 

Adult Employment: Bottler at Breweries (Teamster), Then Apprentice Sign Painter in August 1962. 
Became a Journeyman 1966, Pictorial Artist in 1968. Held many non-full time Local 510 Offices, 
including: Labor Council & District Council Delegate, Trustee, Treasurer, Recording Secretary, 
and became Full Time Business Representative in 1977. Was elected Business Manager/Financial 
Secretary in June 1984, our Unions first and continuously re-elected until position eliminated 2 002 
due to new International Union rules. 

1987 San Francisco Convention and Visitors Bureau "Silver Cable Car Award" (accepted on 
behalf of myself and of Local 510) 
1989 Centro Latino De San Francisco "Gracias Award" 
1991 San Francisco Labor Council "Meritorious Service Award" 
1994 Coalition of Black Trade Unionist "Appreciation Award" 
1998 Asian Pacific American Labor Alliance "Labor Award" 
2002 Lan.dsmen "Achievement Award" Co-Honored with Al Scoma ofScoma's Restaurant, 

And many Proclamations, Resolutions & Recognition Certificates 

*Please see other side for listing of affiliations 
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Significant Organizations 

All Bay Area Labor & Building Trades Councils 
San Francisco Labor Council 
Serenity House 
Local 510 JATC 
Bay Area Catholic Labor Committee 
Sign Pictorial Trust Funds 
0 .P .E. Local #3 Trust Funds 
San Francisco Port Commission 
IUPAT District Council #36 
Consumer Federation of California 

. Bay Area Council Economic Institute 
San Francisco Convention Visitor Board 
Angel Island Immigration Station 

Previous 

IUP AT District Council #8 
American Irish Alliance 
Centro Latino (in San Francisco) 
San Francisco Employment and Training 
San Francisco Democratic Central Committee 
California State Democratic Party 
San Francisco Forward 
San Francisco Human Rights Commission 
San Francisco Alcohol Advisory Board 
March of Dimes Advisory Board 
Leukemia Soc. Nor-Cal 
United Way Advisory Board 
P .G.E. Citizens Advisory Board 
California Conservation Corps 
San Francisco Conservation Corps. 
San Francisco Economic Dev. Committee 
San Francisco Muni Rail Improvement 
St. Cecilia Baseball/Basketball 
St. Cecilia Parish Festival 
YMCA Baseball/Basketball 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 
University of San Francisco Hospitality Board 
Sacred Heart Cathedral High School 
John O'Connell High School PTSA 
Salvation Army Advisory Bd. 
Industrial Relations Research Assn 
Exhibitor Appointed Contractor Assn 
San Francisco Forty Niners 

Also active in many Social Clubs 
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1978-Present 
1982-Present 
1982-Present 
1984-Present 
1988-Present 
1979-Present 
1989-Present 
1994-Present 
1999-Present 
1997-Present 
2004-Present 
2006-Present 
2008-Present 

1997-1999 
1979-1990 
1979-1989 
1981-1983 
1987-1991 
1992-1997 
1982-1986 
1987-1989 
1984-1991 
1985-1992 
1982-1992 
1985-1987 
1984-1986 
1986-1990 
1995-1996 
1987-1991 
1986-1992 
1986-1995 
1986-1987 
1987-1988 
1992-1994 
1993-1997 
1997-1998 
1999-2000 
1987-2006 
1991-2006 
2001-2007 
2006-2008 

Positiofil 

Delegate (some since 1973) 
Executive Committee 
Board of Directors 
Trustee & Co-chair/Secretary 
Vice President (prior President) 
Trustee & Co-chair/Secretary 
Trustee , Chair & Co-chair 
Commissioner/Prior President & V .P. 
Trustee/Delegate 
Policy Board 
Board of Directors 
Board Member (Prior 1984,1988 & 2002) 
Board Member/Treasurer 

President 07.P. 1973-1974) 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Elected Member 
Delegate 
President 1985-1986 
Commissioner 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Baseball Head Coach 
Chairperson 
Head Coach 
CommissionerNice Pres. 
Board Member 
Booster Chair 
Founding President 
Board Member (Chair '91-' 94) 
President/Treasurer 
Board of Directors 
Community Advisory Board 


