

SIGN DISPLAY & ALLIED CRAFTS LOCAL UNION NO. 510

Michael E. Hardeman Business Representative Political Director

Leo Michael Pointer Business Representative Dispatcher

Josh Ende Field Representative Training

Biographical Sketch Winter 2010

Michael E. Hardeman - 329 Wawona - San Francisco, CA 94127

Work: (415) 468-7280

Cell: (415) 748-0373

Home: (415)661-9277

<u>Occupation</u>: (IUPAT District Council No. 36), Business Representative/Political Director - Sign Display and Allied Crafts Local Union #510

<u>Date of Birth</u>: July 4, 1943 in San Francisco, California, a third generation San Franciscan. Father was a San Francisco Police Officer allowing me to be born during the war.

Married, wife's name: Marina Sushkoff Hardeman, Clinical Scientist <u>Children</u>: Daughter, Monica Hardeman Gavin, Sons, Nicholas and Gregory, Grandson, Evan 18, Granddaughter, Gracie 4

Education: Mission Dolores Grammar and Balboa High School, dozens of Educational Venues including: Skyline College, City College of San Francisco, U.C. Berkeley, and U.S.F., Many Labor seminars, Numerous Trust/Benefit Conferences, IUPAT Conferences/Conventions.

Adult Employment: Bottler at Breweries (Teamster), Then Apprentice Sign Painter in August 1962. Became a Journeyman 1966, Pictorial Artist in 1968. Held many non-full time Local 510 Offices, including: Labor Council & District Council Delegate, Trustee, Treasurer, Recording Secretary, and became Full Time Business Representative in 1977. Was elected Business Manager/Financial Secretary in June 1984, our Unions first and continuously re-elected until position eliminated 2002 due to new International Union rules.

1987 San Francisco Convention and Visitors Bureau "Silver Cable Car Award" (accepted on behalf of myself and of Local 510)

1989 Centro Latino De San Francisco "Gracias Award"

1991 San Francisco Labor Council "Meritorious Service Award"

1994 Coalition of Black Trade Unionist "Appreciation Award"

1998 Asian Pacific American Labor Alliance "Labor Award"

2002 Landsmen "Achievement Award" Co-Honored with Al Scoma of Scoma's Restaurant,

And many Proclamations, Resolutions & Recognition Certificates

*Please see other side for listing of affiliations

Significant Organizations	Dates	Position
All Bay Area Labor & Building Trades Councils	1978-Present	Delegate (some since 1973)
San Francisco Labor Council	1982-Present	Executive Committee
Serenity House	1982-Present	Board of Directors
Local 510 JATC	1984-Present	Trustee & Co-chair/Secretary
Bay Area Catholic Labor Committee	1988-Present	Vice President (prior President)
Sign Pictorial Trust Funds	1979-Present	Trustee & Co-chair/Secretary
O.P.E. Local #3 Trust Funds	1989-Present	Trustee, Chair & Co-chair
San Francisco Port Commission	1994-Present	Commissioner/Prior President & V.P.
IUPAT District Council #36	1999-Present	Trustee/Delegate
Consumer Federation of California	1997-Present	Policy Board
Bay Area Council Economic Institute	2004-Present	Board of Directors
San Francisco Convention Visitor Board	2006-Present	Board Member (Prior 1984,1988 & 2002)
Angel Island Immigration Station	2008-Present	Board Member/Treasurer
Previous		
IUPAT District Council #8	1997-1999	President (V.P. 1973-1974)
American Irish Alliance	1979-1990	Board Member
Centro Latino (in San Francisco)	1979-1989	Board Member
San Francisco Employment and Training	1981-1983	Board Member
San Francisco Democratic Central Committee	1987-1991	Elected Member
California State Democratic Party	1992-1997	Delegate
San Francisco Forward	1982-1986	President 1985-1986
San Francisco Human Rights Commission	1987-1989	Commissioner
San Francisco Alcohol Advisory Board	1984-1991	Board Member
March of Dimes Advisory Board	1985-1992	Board Member
Leukemia Soc. Nor-Cal	1982-1992	Board Member
United Way Advisory Board	1985-1987	Board Member
P.G.E. Citizens Advisory Board	1984-1986	Board Member
California Conservation Corps	1986-1990	Board Member
San Francisco Conservation Corps.	1995-1996	Board Member
San Francisco Economic Dev. Committee	1987-1991	Board Member
San Francisco Muni Rail Improvement	1986-1992	Board Member
St. Cecilia Baseball/Basketball	1986-1995	Baseball Head Coach
St. Cecilia Parish Festival	1986-1987	Chairperson
YMCA Baseball/Basketball	1987-1988	Head Coach
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission	1992-1994	Commissioner/Vice Pres.
University of San Francisco Hospitality Board	1993-1997	Board Member
Sacred Heart Cathedral High School	1997-1998	Booster Chair
John O'Connell High School PTSA	1999-2000	Founding President
Salvation Army Advisory Bd.	1987-2006	Board Member (Chair '91-'94)
Industrial Relations Research Assn	1991-2006	President/Treasurer
Exhibitor Appointed Contractor Assn	2001-2007	Board of Directors
San Francisco Forty Niners	2006-2008	Community Advisory Board

Also active in many Social Clubs

MEH/jw-opeiu-3-afl-cio(147)